indicative of the results for the year ending December 31, 2020. All financial data presented in this prospectus supplement have been prepared in accordance
with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

   This information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements (including the related notes thereto) and the disclosure under
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2019 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2020, each of which is incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement.

S-9

Year Ended
December 31, 2019

Year Ended
December 31, 2018

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2019

(in millions)

As
Previously
Reported*  Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported*  Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported*  Adjustments

As
Revised

Income statement data:
Revenues:

Net product sales  $ 2,463.6 $ 2,309.7 $ 4,834.4  — $ 4,834.4 $ 4,106.2  — $ 4,106.2 $ 3,718.5  — $ 3,718.5
Sanofi collaboration

revenue   516.0  57.8  1,426.8 $ (1,023.2)  403.6  1,111.1 $ (1,236.8)  (125.7)  877.2 $ (1,266.9)  (389.7)
Bayer collaboration

revenue   525.6  541.2  1,188.8  (43.2)  1,145.6  1,076.7  (40.6)  1,036.1  938.1  (92.1)  846.0
Other revenue   275.0  41.7  413.4  (239.4)  174.0  416.8  (287.8)  129.0  338.4  (255.7)  82.7

  3,780.2  2,950.4  7,863.4  (1,305.8)  6,557.6  6,710.8  (1,565.2)  5,145.6  5,872.2  (1,614.7)  4,257.5
Expenses:

Research and
development   1,305.9  1,371.6  3,036.6  (586.6)  2,450.0  2,186.1  (717.3)  1,468.8  2,075.1  (894.6)  1,180.5

Selling, general, and
administrative   715.6  585.7  1,834.8  (492.9)  1,341.9  1,556.2  (429.0)  1,127.2  1,320.4  (380.4)  940.0

Cost of goods sold   181.3  137.9  362.3  —  362.3  180.0  —  180.0  202.5  —  202.5
Cost of collaboration and

contract manufacturing  311.5  180.0  419.9  (17.1)  402.8  254.1  (16.6)  237.5  194.6  (25.2)  169.4
Other operating (income)

expense, net   (90.6)  (120.4)  —  (209.2)  (209.2)  —  (402.3)  (402.3)  —  (314.5)  (314.5)

  2,423.7  2,154.8  5,653.6  (1,305.8)  4,347.8  4,176.4  (1,565.2)  2,611.2  3,792.6  (1,614.7)  2,177.9
Income from operations   1,356.5  795.6  2,209.8  —  2,209.8  2,534.4  —  2,534.4  2,079.6  —  2,079.6
Other income (expense),

net   231.0  (24.8)  219.3  —  219.3  19.1  —  19.1  (1.1)  —  (1.1)
Income before income

taxes   1,587.5  770.8  2,429.1  —  2,429.1  2,553.5  —  2,553.5  2,078.5  —  2,078.5
Income tax expense   65.6  116.6  313.3  —  313.3  109.1  —  109.1  880.0  —  880.0
Net income  $ 1,521.9 $ 654.2 $ 2,115.8  — $ 2,115.8 $ 2,444.4  — $ 2,444.4 $ 1,198.5  — $ 1,198.5

* See above and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2020, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement, for a
description of certain presentation changes effective January 1, 2020.

 December 31,

June 30,

2020

(in millions)  2019  2018  2017
Balance sheet data:

Cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities (current and non-current)  $ 5,731.8 $ 6,471.1 $ 4,564.9 $ 2,896.0
Total assets  $ 14,428.7 $ 14,805.2 $ 11,734.5 $ 8,764.3